Other areas with significant estimation uncertainty are the creation of multiple future economic scenarios, estimation of expected lifetime,
determining if the criteria for default are satisfied and assessing significant increases in credit risk.

For exposures in stage 3 significant judgement is applied when determining assumptions used as input for the customer’s future cash flow and
assumptions related to valuation of collateral, including the point in time when collateral is potentially taken over.

22   /   DNB BOLIGKREDITT – ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Note 5 Credit risk exposure by risk grade
In the tables below, all loans to customers and financial commitments to customers are presented by risk grade. The division between risk
classes is based on an IRB probability of default (PD) as shown in the table DNB’s risk classification in note 3. See also the section Probability
of default (PD) in note 4 for a description of the correlation between IRB PD and IFRS PD. The amounts are based on the gross carrying
amount and the maximum exposure before adjustments for impairments.

Loans as at 31 December 2024
   Loans at
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 fair value  Total
Risk grade based on probability of default

1 - 4  548 385  1 780   33 680  583 845
5 - 7  111 680  17 865   7 226  136 771
8 - 10  2 616  1 768   245  4 628
Credit impaired   2 582  60  2 642

Total  662 680  21 413  2 582  41 211  727 886

Loans as at 31 December 2023
   Loans at
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 fair value  Total
Risk grade based on probability of default

1 - 4  524 402  1 836   25 975  552 213
5 - 7  99 453  26 103   5 778  131 334
8 - 10  2 196  2 585   250  5 030
Credit impaired   2 153  32  2 185

Total  626 051  30 524  2 153  32 035  690 763

Financial commitments as at 31 December 2024
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  Total
Risk grade based on probability of default

1 - 4  96 918  24   96 943
5 - 7  13 817  2 869   16 685
8 - 10  20  174   194
Credit impaired   52   52

Total  110 755  3 067  52   113 874

Financial commitments as at 31 December 2023
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  Total
Risk grade based on probability of default

1 - 4  90 800  17   90 817
5 - 7  12 696  3 898   16 594
8 - 10  27  243   271
Credit impaired   46   46

Total  103 523  4 159  46   107 728

 DNB BOLIGKREDITT – ANNUAL REPORT 2024   /   23

Note 6 Impairment of financial instruments
 2024  2023
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total   Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total
Increased expected credit loss (27) (80) (129) (235)  (33) (62) (81) (176)
Decreased expected credit loss 26 87 113 226  28 53 60 141
Write-offs   (13) (13)   (7) (7)
Recoveries on loans previously
  written off   9 9   10 10
Other
Total impairment (0) 7 (19) (13)  (4) (9) (18) (31)

The contractual amount outstanding on financial assets that were written off during the reporting period and are still subject to enforcement
activity, were NOK 15 million as at 31 December 2024 (NOK 13 million as at 31 December 2023).

Note 7 Development in gross carrying amount
The following table reconciles the opening and closing balances for gross carrying amount for loans to customers at amortised cost. Reconciling
items include the following:
 Transfers between stages due to significant changes in credit risk.
 Changes due to the derecognition of loans during the period.
 Changes due to the origination of new loans during the period.

Loans at amortised cost
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2023  625 952  24 552  1 668  652 172
Transfer to stage 1  35 254 (34 751) (504)
Transfer to stage 2 (48 481)  48 803 (323)
Transfer to stage 3 (677) (1 047)  1 724
Originated and purchased  105 844  222  150  106 216
Merger Sbanken Boligkreditt  25 865  1 596  80  27 541
Derecognition (117 706) (8 852) (643) (127 201)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2023  626 051  30 524  2 153  658 728
Transfer to stage 1  47 580 (46 592) (988)
Transfer to stage 2 (43 874)  44 332 (458)
Transfer to stage 3 (1 271) (1 443)  2 714
Originated and purchased  178 013  3 128  280  181 421
Merger Sbanken Boligkreditt
Derecognition (143 818) (8 537) (1 119) (153 473)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2024  662 680  21 413  2 582  686 675

24   /   DNB BOLIGKREDITT – ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Note 8 Development in accumulated impairment of loans
The following table reconciles the opening and closing balances for accumulated impairment of loans to customers at amortised cost.
Reconciling items includes the following:
 Transfers between stages due to significant changes in credit risk. The transfers are presumed to occur before the subsequent

remeasurement of the allowance.
 Changes due to transfers between 12-month expected credit loss in stage 1 and lifetime expected credit loss in stages 2 and 3.
 Changes in allowance due to the origination of new loans during the period.